Bond Number: PB115105 00203 Premium: \$100.00/One Year

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

31953

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach and Meta Housing Corporation, a California corporation, hereinafter designated as "PRINCIPAL", have entered into an agreement whereby PRINCIPAL agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements which said agreement, dated <u>December §</u>, 2010, and identified as Tract No. 70974-01 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said **PRINCIPAL** is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the PRINCIPAL and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, as Surety, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with a paid up capital of at least \$250,000.00 and duly licensed to transact business in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Long Beach, hereinafter called "City," in the penal sum of Five thousand Eight hundred dollars (\$5,800) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees, then this

conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, or his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agency and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in success fully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way effect its obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety:

Dated this 20th day of November	r , 201 <u>2</u> .
	Meta Housing Corporation
i	BY: 25
	PRINCIPAL
ı	BY:
	PRINCIPAL
Ph	iladelphja Indemnity Insurance Company
!	BY: V.E. Sail
	SURETY
	R.E. Gail, Attorney in Fact

Approved as to form this 29th day	of <u>f)econtra 20</u> 14
	ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney BY: DEPUTY
Approved as to sufficiency this 20	day of JANUART, 2015
	BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
BM:bp Sub-14B_TM 70974-01 (Bond faithful performance n	nonumntation).doc

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}	
County of San Bernardino		
OnNOV 2 0 2012 before me,	Stacia C. Baker, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	' q
	N/A	
STACIA C. BAKER COMM. # 1954812 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 29, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfact be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are su within instrument and acknowledged he/she/they executed the same in his/her/t capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign instrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed the in I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY of the State of California that the foregoin true and correct.	ibscribed to the to me that their authorized nature(9) on the upon behalf of nstrument. under the laws
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public	
Though the information below is not required by	OPTIONAL allow the persons relying on the docum	ient
and could prevent fraudulent removal a	and reattachment of this form to another document.	
Description of Attached Document	•	
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		٠
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — _ Limited _ General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:	
		į

State of California	1
County of Los Angeles	
On $12-20-12$ before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MARIAN KAIN Commission # 197680 Notary Public - Californ Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 27,	paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not requ	OPTIONAL uired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	
	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Individual
	FSIGNER of thumb here Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	□ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

\(\alpha\alp	
State of California County of	Marian Kain Notary Publicer Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
MARIAN KAIN Commission # 1976801	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	s information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 11th day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2011.

THE SOURCE SOUR SOURCE SOURCE

Mudopher 4 Magues

President

Christopher J. Maguire

President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation.

On this 18TH day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Saal Kimberly A. Kessleski, Notary Public Lower Marion Twp., Montgomary County My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2012

Mamber, Pennayiyania Association of Notariaa

Notary Public

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18TH day of July 2011are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Christopher J. Maguire, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this _

day of NOV 2 0 2012 20_

Craig P. Keller

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach and Meta Housing Corporation, a California corporation, hereinafter designated as "PRINCIPAL," have entered into an agreement whereby PRINCIPAL agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements which said agreement, dated <u>December 8</u>, 2010, and identified as Tract No. 70974-01 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, **PRINCIPAL** is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Long Beach to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and Insurance Companyas

Surety, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Pennsylvania , with a paid up capital of at least \$250,000.00 and duly licensed
to transact business in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the City of

Long Beach, hereinafter called "City," and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers,
materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid public
improvements, in the sum of Two thousand Nine hundred dollars (\$2,900.00) for the
payment of materials or labor furnished thereon if any or for amounts due under the
Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, for the payment of
which sum, well and truly to be made jointly and severally, firmly by those presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounden PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder of the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety.

Dated this 20th	_ day of _	November	, 201 <u>2</u> .
			Meta Housing Corporation
		BY:	RS
			PRINCIPAL
		BY:	PRINCIPAL
		Philad	delphia Indemnity Insurance Company
		BY:	17.5. Suil
		I	SURETY R.E. Gail, Attorney in Fact

Approved as to form this 29th day of December, 2014.		
	CHARLES PARKEN ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	
	BY: DEPUTY	
Approved as to sufficiency this 20	day of JANJART, 2015	
	BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	
BM:bp		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Bernardino		_}	
On NOV 2 0 2012 before me,	Staci	a C. Baker, Notary Public	
personally appeared	K.E.	Name(s) of Signer(s)	, å
	N/A		
STACIA C. BAKER COMM. # 1954812 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 29, 2015	b w h ca in w I o	who proved to me on the basis of satisfate the person(e) whose name(e) is/arewithin instrument and acknowledge e/she/they executed the same in his/heapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sinstrument the person(e), or the entity/hich the person(e) acted, executed the certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY of the State of California that the foregone and correct.	subscribed to the ed to me that or/their authorized gnature(e) on the upon behalf of e instrument. Y under the laws
	٧	VITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	S	ignature SALVA Signature of Notary Pub	NIO.
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIC	oightain or many man	onic
Though the information below is not required by	v law, it ma		ument
Description of Attached Document	r and reali	administration and the another decarries.	
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			19
Signer's Name: Individual	JMBPRINT GNER	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here

State of California)
	}
County of Los Angeles	
On 12 - 70 1 2 before me,	Mariantain Notantablic
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of actisfactor
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/af
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge
	to me that he/she/the/y executed the same i
	his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that b
	his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
	person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
MARIAN KAIN	paration of the state of the st
Commission # 1976801	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	laws of the State of California that the foregoin
My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016	paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal,
	WITNESS My hard and omeiar seal.
	Sign of true
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notaly Public
Though the information below is not required	PTIONAL If by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document by and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	oval and realiacinnent of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Individual RIGHT THU OF SIG	. ,
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thu	
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENTCIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California)
County of Los Anacles	
On 12-15-14 before me,	nariantain Nature Poblic
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	John M. Huskan
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	/,
MARIAN KAIN Commission # 1976801 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature:
ŕ	\$ignature of Notary Public
	PTIONALis information can deter alteration of the document or
The state of the s	nis form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 11th day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2011.

THE SERVICE OF THE SE

Mudopher 4 Magues

President

Christopher J. Maguire

President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation.

On this 18TH day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Saat Kimberly A. Kessleski, Notary Public Lower Marion Twp., Montgomary County My Commission Expires Dec. 19, 2012

Mamber, Pennayiyania Association of Netariaa

NotaryPublic

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18TH day of July 2011are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Christopher J. Maguire, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this _

__ day o<mark>NOV 2 0 2012</mark> 20__

Craig P. Keller

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY